

Jeffrey S. Jacobson
Lauri A. Mazzuchetti
Jennifer I. Fischer
KELLEY DRYE & WARREN LLP
One Jefferson Road, 2nd Floor
Parsippany, NJ 07054
jjacobson@KelleyDrye.com
lmazzuchetti@KelleyDrye.com
jfischer@KelleyDrye.com
Tel: (973) 503-5900
Fax: (973) 503-5950
Attorneys for Defendant Kohl's Department Stores, Inc.

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

AMY VIGGIANO, INDIVIDUALLY
AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS
SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Plaintiff,

v.

KOHL'S DEPARTMENT STORES,
INC.,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 3:17-cv-00243-BRM-
TJB

Honorable Brian R. Martinotti, U.S.D.J.
Motion Return Date: May 1, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
RELEVANT BACKGROUND.....	4
A. The Complaint	4
B. At All Times Relevant, Kohl’s Has Only Sent Promotional Text Messages to Consumers Who Provided Prior Express Written Consent	6
C. Kohl’s Records Show That Plaintiff Provided Prior Express Written Consent To Receive Promotional Text Messages.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE PLAINTIFF HAS FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM	13
II. ALTERNATIVELY, THE CLASS ALLEGATIONS IN THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE STRICKEN.....	15
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Advanced Acupuncture Clinic, Inc. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , No. 07-cv-4925-JAP, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65174 (D.N.J. Aug. 26, 2008).....	18
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	13
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	13
<i>Berk v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 11-cv-2715, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109626 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 23, 2011).....	18
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Clark v. McDonald’s Corp.</i> , 213 F.R.D. 198 (D.N.J. 2003).....	16
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	16
<i>Ewing Indus. Corp. v. Bob Wines Nursery, Inc.</i> , 795 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Gannon v. Network Tel. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. CV 12-9777-RGK (PJWx) 2013 WL 2450199 (C.D. Cal. June 5, 2013).....	20
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	18
<i>Hayes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 349 (3d Cir. 2013).....	16

John v. Nat’l Sec. Fire & Cas. Co.,
501 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2007).....16

Labou v. Cellco P’ship,
No. 2:13-cv-844-MCE-EFB, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26974 (E.D.
Cal. Mar. 3, 2014).....19

Landsman & Funk PC,
640 F.3d 72 at 93 n.30 (3d Cir. 2011)17

Luppe v. Cheswick Generating Station,
No. 12-cv-929, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9791 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 28,
2015)17

Mansfield v. Midland Funding, LLC,
No. 09-cv-358-WVG, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34102 (S.D. Cal.
Mar. 30, 2011)19

Mladenov v. Wegmans Food Mkts, Inc.,
124 F. Supp. 3d 360 (D.N.J. 2015).....16

Myart v. Glosson,
No. SA-14-cv-831-XR, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 162936 (W.D. Tex.
Nov. 20, 2014)19

NBL Flooring, Inc. v. Trumbull Ins. Co.,
No. 10-cv-4398, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 110518 (E.D. Pa. Sept.
26, 2011).....17

Pepka v. Kohl’s Department Stores, Inc.,
Case No. 2:16-cv-04293-MWF-FFM (C.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2016)20

Restrepo v. Atty Gen. of U.S.,
617 F.3d 787 (3d Cir. 2010).....15

Royal Mile Co. v. UPMC,
40 F. Supp. 3d 552 (W.D. Pa. 2014)16

Schilling v. Kenton County,
No. 10-cv-143-DLB, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8050 (E.D. Ky. Jan.
27, 2011).....19

Schumacher v. State Auto. Mut. Ins. Co.,
 No. 1:13-cv-232, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11857 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 2,
 2015)19

Trazo v. Nestle USA, Inc.,
 Case No. 5:12-cv-2272-PSG, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 113534
 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 9, 2013).....19

Trunzo v. Citi Mortg.,
 No. 2:11-cv-1124, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43056 (W.D. Pa. Mar.
 31, 2014).....18

Wilson v. Consol. Rail Corp.,
 No. 13-cv-784-RBK-KMW, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48209 (D.N.J.
 Apr. 8, 2014).....16

Woodard v. FedEx Freight E., Inc.,
 250 F.R.D. 178 (M.D. Pa. 2008)17

Zarichny v. Complete Payment Recovery Servs., Inc.,
 80 F. Supp. 3d 610 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....18

Zulewski v. Hershey Co.,
 No. 11-cv-5117-KAW, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58299 (N.D. Cal.
 Apr. 23, 2013).....19

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 2274

Other Authorities

47 C.F.R. § 64.1200.....4

29 FCC Rcd 343214

30 FCC Rcd 79613, 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....13, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....3, 17, 18

*Mobile Marketing Association U.S. Consumer Best Practices for
 Messaging* (Oct. 16, 2012)3, 15
